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November 16, 2021 - Consent Item 
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for 
Request for Waiver and Variance for Linda Puchyr Dock 
Construction Permit BD-20-11-186 

The applicant, Linda Puchyr, is requesting a dock construction permit with a waiver to 
Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) and 
a variance to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) (side setback) to construct a new 
boat dock at the subject property. The project site is located at 7025 Billie Court, Winter 
Garden , FL 34787 (Parcel ID number 28-23-27-9178-03-120). The subject property is on 
Lake Hancock in District 1. 

On November 18, 2020, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an 
Application to Construct a Dock at the subject property. Included with the application was 
an Application for Waiver to Section 15-342(b) to increase the allowed terminal platform 
size from 600 to 999 square feet and an Application for Variance to Section 15-343(a) to 
reduce the minimum required side setback from 10 feet to one foot from both the northern 
and southern projected property lines. 

On February 5, 2021 , a Notice of Application for Waiver and a Notice of Application for 
Variance were sent to all shoreline property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. 
EPD received one letter of objection from Anthony Rifenberg (15562 Avenue of the Arbors) , 
who cited concerns regarding navigation and safety. EPD also received one letter of 
support from Ray Thoss (15568 Avenue of the Arbors) , stating his support for the additional 
terminal platform size (waiver request) . 

This item was originally presented at the March 31 , 2021 meeting of the Environmental 
Protection Commission (EPC). The EPC voted to continue the hearing to allow the 
applicant to revise the site plan to address the objector's concerns and to allow for the 
Orange County Sheriffs Office (OCSO) to provide a navigational assessment. 

On April 22, 2021 , EPD received a revised site plan that depicts the location of the terminal 
platform further north than in the plan presented to the EPC on March 31 , 2021 . The 
variance request was revised from one foot setbacks on each side to an eight foot setback 
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from the southern projected property line and a negative five foot setback ·across the 
northern projected property line (meaning it will traverse the northern projected property line 
by five feet). There is no change in the proposed terminal platform size (waiver request) . 

On September 13, 2021 , the OCSO provided the following comment on the proposed 
location of the terminal platform: "I did see this site in person and I do not see any 
navigation safety issues with the current location of the stakes left by the builder." 

Waiver Request - Terminal Platform Size 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), "the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not 
negatively impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting 
shoreline owners." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1 ), the applicant's agent (Michael Carpenter) states, "This 
proposed boathouse is 999 SqFt simillar [sic] to many boathouses on this lake but is 
reatricted [sic] by irregular property lines." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2) , the applicant's agent states, "The adjacent 
homeowners have signed LONO's [sic] ." 

Note: EPO did not receive Letters of No Objection (LONO). 

The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation for the additional shading from the oversized 
terminal platform with a payment of $572 to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF). The 
shading impacts were evaluated by EPD staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment 
Method. 

Variance Request - Side Setback 

Section 15-350(a)(1) Variances states, "A variance application may receive an approval or 
approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public 
interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would 
impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self­
imposed ; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and 
purpose of this article ." 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1 ), "the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict 
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and 
unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed ; and (2) the 
effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners ." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(1 )(1 ), the applicant's agent states, "The odd property lines 
and or extensions thereof create a problem to fit a terminal platform in ." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(1 )(2) , the applicant's agent states, "Little or none. We expect 
to have letters of no bojection [sic]. " 

Note: EPD did not receive Letters of No Objection (LONO). 
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Public Noticing 

On May 7, 2021 , revised Notices of Application for Waiver and Application for Variance 
were sent to all shoreline property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. 
Additionally, EPD reached out directly (via email) to the original objector and supporter of 
the dock. No responses were received . 

EPD Staff Evaluation/Recommendation 

Staff evaluated the waiver request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The 
recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to approve the request for 
waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) based on a finding that the applicant 
demonstrated that there will be no negative effects from the proposed waiver on the 
abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), as no objections were 
received . Additionally , pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(1 ), negative impacts to the 
environment due to shading from the excess terminal platform size will be offset through a 
mitigation payment of $572 to the CTF. 

Staff also evaluated the variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval. Staff 
determined that it may be possible to reconfigure the proposed dock to not exceed the 
maximum size requirement per Section 15-342(b), which in turn could also meet the 
required setbacks of 10 feet. Therefore, the recommendation of the EPO is to deny the 
request for variance to Section 15-343(a) based on a finding that the hardship caused by 
attempting to construct an oversized dock on this parcel is self-imposed . 

Environmental Protection Commission Public Hearing 

EPD presented the waiver and variance requests in a public hearing before the EPC at their 
September 29, 2021 meeting . Mr. John Bemis (dock contractor) attended for the applicant 
and presented a LONO signed by the affected neighbor to the south agreeing to the eight 
foot setback. He also stated that they attempted to obtain a LONO from the neighbor to the 
north , but was unable to as the property is currently under contract to sell. Mr. Bemis also 
pointed out that they addressed issues brought up at the March EPC hearing by shifting the 
proposed location of the dock to the north and staked the new location for a navigational 
assessment by the OCSO. 

Mr. Anthony Rifenberg (the original objector of the dock from the March 2021 EPC hearing) 
attended and stated his ongoing objection to the dock size and configuration . Mr. Rifenberg 
indicated that the sizing of the dock made the need for variances to side-setback 
requirements self-imposed . He indicated that he thought the size of the boat dock was 
oversized based on the lot size and he was concerned about setting a precedent for 1,000-
square foot docks on the channel side of the lake. He suggested that if the portion of the 
dock designed for tandem jet skis that can be moored side-by-side was designed for the jet 
skis to be docked one behind the other rather than parallel to each other that the size of the 
dock could be reduced to avoid the need for side setback variances. Chairman Mark Ausley 
pointed out that the applicant did move the dock to the north to address concerns regarding 
accommodating the narrow flag lot to the south and the size of the proposed dock was in 
line with many other docks that have been permitted . EPC member Mr. Oscar Anderson 
stated he agreed with the statement that the dock could potentially be reduced in size or 
reconfigured , and that the hardship was self-imposed . Chairman Ausley asked if it was 
possible to stack the jet skis in the manner proposed by Mr. Rifenberg and Mr. Bemis 
replied that it would make the walkway between the boat slips very narrow. 
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The EPC further discussed their original recommendations at the March 2021 hearing, as 
compared to the revised plan, as well as the lack of any LONOs or written objections 
leading up to the second hearing . 

Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the hearing , the EPC voted to accept the 
findings and recommendation of the EPO, and recommended approval of the request for 
waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) with a payment of $572 to the CTF, and 
voted to reject the findings and recommendation of the EPO, and made a finding that the 
request for variance is consistent with Section 15-350(a)(1) and recommended approval of 
the request for variance to Section 15-343(a) (side setback) . The motion to approve the 
waiver and variance requests passed with a vote of three in favor of the motion and two 
against. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

JVW/DDJ : jk 

Attachments 

Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the 
Environmental Protection Commission, approval of the 
request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) to increase the 
allowable terminal platform size from 600 square feet to 
999 square feet with the condition that the applicant pay 
$572 to the Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the 
decision of the Board, and approval of the request for 
variance to Section 15-343(a) to reduce the side setbacks 
from 10 feet to negative five feet across the northern 
projected property line and eight feet from the southern 
projected property line for the Linda Puchyr Dock 
Construction Permit BD-20-11-186. District 1 
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To: 

From: 
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En ironmental Protection ommts 10n 

Da id D. Jone . P. .. EP, Manager Ci1v' 
En ironrnental Protection Di ision '-/ f 

Linda Puchyr Request for Waiver and Variance for Dock onstruction Permit 
BD-20- 11 - 186 

This public hearing was wntinued from the Alar<.:h 31. 20_ J meeting of the Environmental 
Protection Commission. 

Reason for Public Hearing 

The applicant. Linda Puchyr. is requesting a dock con truction permit with appro al of a wai er 
to Orange County ode ( ode). Chapter 15. rticle IX. ection I 5-342(b) (terminal platform ize) 
and a variance to Chapter 15, Article IX. ection I 5-343(a) (side etback). 

Location of Property/Legal Description 

The project site i located at 7025 Billie Court, Winter Garden, FL 34787. The Parcel ID number 
is 28-23-27-9178-03-I _O. The subject property is located on Lake Hancock in District I. 

Background 

On November 18. 2020. the En ironm ntal Protection Di i ion ( PD) recei ed an pplication to 
Construct a Dock at the subject propert . Incl uded ith the application as an pp lication fo r 
Waiver to ection I 5-342(b) to increase the allo ed terminal platform size from 600 to 999 quare 
feet and an Application for Variance to ection I 5-343(a) to reduce the minimum required side 
etback from IO feet to one foot from both the northern and southern projected property lines. 

On Februar 5. 2021. a otice of Application for Wai er and a otice of pplication for Variance 
were ent to all shoreline property owner ithin a ,00-foot radius of the propert . EPD received 
one letter ofobjection from nthony Rifenberg ( 1556_ enue of the rbor ), who cited concerns 
regarding na igation and afet . . EPD al recei ed one letter of support from Ra Tho ( 15568 

venue of the rbors). tating hi upport for the additional terminal platform ize (waiver 
request). The letter from Mr. Rifenburg and Mr. Tho s are included as attachment to thi taff 
report. 

This item wa originally pre ented at the March 31. _021 meeting of the nvir nmental Protection 
Commission (EP ); howe er. due to the objection and incomplete na igational as essment (the 
Orange Count heri ff ffic [O ] had isited the incorrect parcel v hen conducting the 
na igation as es ment), the EP voted to continue the hearing to allow the applicant to re i e the 
site plan and allov for the Oto pro ide an opinion on an na igational concerns. 

On pril 22. 20_ ( _ EP D received a re i ed site plan that depict the I cation of the terminal 
platform furth r north than in the plan presented to the EP on March 31, 2021. The ariance 
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request was revised from one foot setbacks on each side to an eight foot setback from the southern 
projected property line and a negative five (-5) foot setback across the northern projected property 
line (meaning it will traverse the northern projected property line by five feet). There is no change 
in the proposed terminal platform size (waiver request). 

Public Notifications 

On May 7, 202 l , revised Notices of Application for Waiver and Application for Variance were 
sent to all shoreline property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property . The applicants and 
agent were sent notices on August l l , 202 l to inform them of the Environmental Protection 
Commission meeting on September 29, 202 l . 

Terminal Platform Size Waiver 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section l 5-342(b) of the Code states, '·the maximum square footage of the 
terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage often times the linear shoreline frontage for 
the first seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline frontage for each 
foot in excess of seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000 square feet. " The 
applicant has a shoreline that measures approximately 60.08 linear feet at the Normal High Water 
Elevation (NHWE), allowing for a maximum terminal platform size of 600 square feet. The 
applicant is requesting a terminal platform of 999 square feet (399 square feet larger than allowed). 

Pursuant to Section l 5-350(a)(2), "the applicant shall describe ( l) how this waiver would not 
negatively impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline 
owners." 

To address Section l 5-350(a)(2)( l ), the applicant's agent (Michael Carpenter) states, '·This 
proposed boathouse is 999 SqFt simillar [sic} to many boathouses on this lake but is reatricted 
[sic} by irregular property lines." 

To address Section l 5-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant ' s agent states, "The adjacent homeowners have 
signed LONO's [sic}. " 

The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation for the additional shading from the oversized 
terminal platform with a payment of $572 to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF). The shading 
impacts were evaluated by EPD staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method (UMAM). 

Side Setback Variance 

Chapter 15, Article lX, Section l 5-343(a) of the Code states, ··on lots or parcels having a shoreline 
frontage ofless than seventy-five (75) feet, docks, including designated mooring areas, shall have 
a minimum side-setback of ten ( 10) feet from the projected property line." The applicant has a 
shoreline that measures 60.08 linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a minimum side setback of I 0 
feet. The applicant is requesting a side setback of negative (-) five feet across the northern 
projected property line and eight feet from the southern projected property line. 

Section I 5-350(a)( I) Variances states, .. A variance application may receive an approval or 
approval with conditions when such variance: ( I) would not be contrary to the public interest; (2) 
where, owing to special conditions. compliance with the provisions herein would impose an 
unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) the 
granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and purpose of this article." 
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Pursuant to Section l 5-350(a)( I) , ·'the applicant shall also describe ( 1) how strict compliance with 
the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship 
on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed ; and (2) the effect of the proposed variance 
on abutting shoreline owners." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(l)(l), the applicant ' s agent states, "The odd property lines and or 
extensions thereof create a problem to fit a terminal platform in." 

To address Section l 5-350(a)(l )(2), the applicant ' s agent states, "Little or none. We expect to have 
letters of no bojection [sic]." 

Public Input 

On May 7, 2021 , EPD sent revised Notices of Application for Waiver and Application for Vari ance 
for the revised dock plans. Due to a lack of information on the United States Postal Service 
delivery tracking website, EPD was unable to confirm whether approximately half of the notices 
were received . Accordingly, those notices for which delivery were unconfirmed, were also posted 
onsite at each neighbor' s residence or (if present) hand delivered by the applicant' s agent. The 
agent provided documentation to EPD that the noticing was completed. Additionally, EPD 
reached out to the original objector and the original supporter of the first dock plan via email. No 
responses to the notices have been received. 

EPD received notarized Letters of No Objection (LONO) from each adjacent shoreline property 
owner (Tay lor Morrison of Florida, Inc. at 7019 Billie Court, and Eric Stuart Young at 7031 Billie 
Court) in regards to the original proposed plans. However, no LONOs have been received 
regarding the revised plans and new proposed location of the terminal platform. 

At the time of drafting this staff report, the OCSO had not yet completed a navigational assessment; 
however, they are anticipated to complete this task prior to the September 29, 2021 EPC hearing 
and the assessment will be presented during the hearing. 

Enforcement Action 

There is no current enforcement action for this property. 

Staff Recommendations 

Staff has evaluated the waiver request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The 
recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to approve the request for 
waiver to Section 15-342(b) (term inal platform size) based on a finding that the applicant has 
demonstrated that there will be no negative effects from the proposed waiver on the abutting 
shoreline owners pursuant to Section l 5-350(a)(2)(2), as no objections have been received . 
Addi tionally, pursuant to Section l 5-350(a)(2)( 1 ), negative impacts to the environment due to 
shading impacts from the excess terminal platform size will be offset through a mitigation payment 
of $572 to the CTF. 

Staff has also evaluated the variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval. Staff 
has determined that it may be possible to reconfigure the proposed dock to not exceed the 
maximum size requirement per Section l 5-342(b ), which in tum could also meet the required 
setbacks of IO feet. Therefore, the recommendation of the EPO is to deny the request for variance 
to Section l 5-343(a) based on a finding that the hardship caused by attempting to construct an 
oversized dock on this parcel is self-imposed . 
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ACTIONS REQUESTED: 

S/NT/TMH/ERJ/DJ : erj 

Attachments 

Acceptance of the finding and recommendation of the 
Environmental Protection Officer, and make a finding that 
the waiver request is consistent with Orange County Code, 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(a)(2) and recommend 
approval of the request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) to 
increase the maximum allowable terminal platform size from 
600 to 999 square feet with a payment of $572 to the 
Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the decision of the 
Board of County Commissioners; and 

Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the 
Environmental Protection Officer, and make a finding that 
the request for variance is inconsistent with Section 15-
350(a)(l) and recommend denial of the request for variance 
to 15-343(a) to reduce the side setbacks from 10 feet to 
negative (-) five feet across the northern projected property 
line and eight feet from the southern projected property line 
for the Linda Puchyr Dock Construction Permit BD-20-11-
186. District 1 
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Variance and Waiver 
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Address: 7025 Billie Court 

Parcel ID: 28-23-27-9178-03-120 

Project Site I i 
Property Location -
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APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A BOAT DOCK 

APPLICATION FOR W AIYER 

(Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article lX, Section l 5-3 50(a)(2)) 

FLOR ID A 

Mail or 
Deliver To: 

Orange County Environmental Protection Division 
3 165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 
Orlando, Florida 32803 
(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836-1499 

I Michael R Carpenter on behalf of Linda S Puchyr ( if applicable) pursuant to Orange 
County~t 15, Article lX, Section 15-350(a)(2) am requesting a waiver to section (choose and circ le from the 
followi : 5- ~2 , 5-343(b), l5-344(a) and I5-345(a)) of the Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance. 

l. Describe ow this waiver would not negatively impact the environment: 

This p'roposed boathouse is 999 Sq Ft simillar to many boathouses on this lake but is reatricted by irregular property lines 

2. Describe the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners: 

The adjacent homeowners have signed LONO's 

The environmental protection officer and the board may require of the app licant information necessary to carry out the 
purposes of this artic le. 

By signing and submitting this application form, lam applyi ng for a waiver to the Section indi cated of the Orange County 
Dock Construction Ordinance identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental information filed 
with this application. lam fami liar with the information contained in this application, and represent that such information 
is true, complete, and accurate. I understand this is an application and not a permit, and that work conducted prior to 
approval is a violation. l understand that this application and any permit issued pursuant thereto, does not relieve me of 
any obligation for obtaining any other required federal , state, or local permits prior to commencement of construction. I 
understand that knowingly making any false statements or representation in this application is a violation of Sections 15-
341 & 15-342, Orange County Code. 

Name of Applicant: Linda S Puchyr -------''----+--+----H~"f-7~---+----------------

s ignature of A pp I icant/ Agent __ -'-'--"'-"'--""~......_...._-=-.,b)----+-='--'------"f"-------- Date : 01 /14/2021 

Corporate Title (if applicable): -----------------------------

Rev 09-01-20 15 



APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A DOCK APPLICATION FOR 

VARIANCE 

FLORIDA 

Mail or 
Deliver To: 

(Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section l 5-350(a)(l )) 

Orange County Environmental Protection Division 
3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 
Orlando, Florida 32803 
(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836-1499 

**Enclose a check for $409.00 payable to The Board of County Commissioners** 

I Michael R Carpenter on behalf of Linda S Puchyr (if applicable) pursuant lo Orange County Code 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(a)(l) am requesting a variance to section 15-34.d(a) of lhe Orange County Dock 
Construction Ordinance. 

I . Describe how strict compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary 
hardship on the applicant (the hardship cannot be self-imposed): 

The odd property lines and or extensions thereof create a problem to fit a termina l platform in 

2. Describe the effect o[tbc proposed variance on abutting slioreline owners: 

Little or none. We expect to have letters of no bojection 

Notice to the Applicant: 
The environmental protection officer, environmental protection commission and tbc Board of County Commissioners may require 
additional information necessary to carry out the purpose of this article. 

A variance application may receive an approval or approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the 
public interest; (2) where, owing lo special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship 
on the permil applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) tbc granting of the variance would not be contrary lo the 
inlcnl and purpose oflhls article. 

By signing and submitting this application fonn, I am applying for a variance to the Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance 
identified above, according to lhc supporting data and ollicr incidental information filed with Ibis application. lam familiar with lhc 
information contained in Ibis application, and represent lhat ·uch information is true, complete, and accurate. I understand Ibis is an 
application and nol a permit, and that work conducted prior lo approval is a violation. I understand lhal tbis application and any permit 
issued pursuant thereto, doc.' not relieve me of any obligation for obtaining any other required federal, stale, or local permits prior lo 
commencement of construction. I understand that knowingly making any false statements or representation in thls application is a 
violation of Sections 15-341 & 15-342, Orange County Code. 

Date: 01/14/2021 

Name of Applicant: Linda S Puchyr --/f--;,fj ~ 

Signature of Applicant/Agent YY\; 411;/Q ~ 
Corporate Title (if applicable):----------------- ------------------

Rev. 09-01-2015 
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March 5, 2021 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Interoffice Memorandum 

En ironmental Protection omm1 s10n 

Da id D. Jone . P.E. , CEP. Manager ~ 
nvironmental Protection Di i ion c__ VJ 

Linda Puchyr Request for Waiver and Variance for Dock Construction Permit BD-20-
11- 186 

Reason for Public Hearing 

The applicant. Linda Puchyr, i requesting a dock con truction pem1it " ith appro al of a waiver to Orange 
County ode (Code), Chapter 15. rticle IX , ection 15-.,42(b) (termina l platform size) and a ariance to 
Chapter 15. Article [X. ecti n I 5-343(a) ( ide etback ). 

Location of Propertv/Legal Description 

The project site i located at 7025 Billie ourt. Winter Garden. FL 34787. The Parcel ID number is 28-23-
- 7-91 78-03-1 20. The subject propert is located on Lake Hancock in District I . 

Background 

On ovember 18. 2010, the En ironmental Protection Di ision (EPD) recei ed an pplication to onstruct 
a Dock at the subject propert . Included with the application wa an pplication for Waiver to ection 15-
342(b to increa e the allowed terminal platform size from 600 to 999 quare fee t and an Application for 
Variance to ection l 5-343(a) t reduce the minimum required side etback from IO feet to one foot from 
both the northern and southern projected propert lines. 

Public Notifications 

On February 5, 2021 , otice of Application for Wai er and pplication for Variance were ent to all 
horel ine property owner wi thin a 300-foot radi u of the property. The applicant and agent were ent 

notice on March 4. 202 1 to inform them of the nvironmental Protection ommi ion meeting on March 
31. 2021. 

Terminal Platform Size Waiver 

Chapter 15 , Article IX. ection 15-342(b) of the de tate . ··th maximum quare footage of the termi nal 
platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten time the linear shoreline frontage fo r the fir t eventy­
fi e (75) feet of horelin and ti e time the linear hore line fr ntage fo r each foo t in excess of e enty­
fi e (75) feet. not to exceed a maxi mum of 1.000 quare feet.·· The applicants ha ea horeline that measure 
approximate! 60.08 li near feet at the ormal High ater Ele ati n ( HWE). all wing for a maximum 
terminal platform size of 600 quare feet. The app licant are reque ting a terminal platform of 999 quare 
feet (399 square feet larger than al lo ed) . 

Pur uant to ection I 5-350(a)(_). ··the applicant hall describe ( I) ho" thi s ai er " ould not negati ely 
impact the en ironrnent. and (2) the effect of the propo ed wai er on abutting shoreline owners:· 
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To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicant's agent (Michael Carpenter) states, '·This proposed 
boathouse is 999 SqFt simillar [sic} to many boathouses on this lake but is reatricted [sic] by irregular 
property lines." 

To address Section l 5-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant's agent states, "The adjacent homeowners have signed 
LONO's [sic]. ,. 

The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation for the additional shading from the oversized terminal 
platform with a payment of $572 to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF). The shading impacts were 
evaluated by EPD staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method (UMAM). 

Side Setback Variance 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) of the Code states, "On lots or parcels having a shoreline frontage 
of less than seventy-five (75) feet , docks, including designated mooring areas, shall have a minimum side­
setback of ten ( I 0) feet from the projected property line." The applicants have a shoreline that measures 
60.08 linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a minimum side setback of 10 feet. The applicants are requesting 
a side setback of one foot from the northern and southern projected property lines (a reduction of nine feet 
from the required I 0-foot minimum required setbacks on each side). 

Section 15-350(a)(l) Variances states, "A variance application may receive an approval or approval with 
conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public interest; (2) where, owing to special 
conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit 
applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and ( 4) the granting of the variance would not be 
contrary to the intent and purpose of this article." 

Pursuant to Section l 5-350(a)( 1 ), ·'the applicant shall also describe ( 1) how strict compliance with the 
provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship on the 
applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting 
shoreline owners." 

To address Section 15-350(a)( 1 )(1 ), the applicant's agent states, "The odd property lines and or extensions 
thereof create a problem to fit a terminal platform in. " 

To address Section l 5-350(a)( 1 )(2), the applicant ' s agent states, "Little or none. We expect to have letters 
of no bojeclion [sic]." 

Public Input 

The applicant submitted notarized Letters of o Objection (LONO) from each adjacent shoreline property 
owner (Taylor Morrison of Florida Inc. at 7019 Bill ie Court and Eric Stuart Young at 7031 Billie Court). 
The LO Os were submitted to address the reduced side setback; however, since this is a variance 
application, EPD cannot utilize the letters to authorize the variance to side setback, as in the case of a waiver 
application for side setback pursuant to Section 15-343(b ). 

On February 9, 2021, EPD received a letter of support from Ray Thoss, the property owner at 15568 A venue 
of the Arbors . His letter stated his support for the additional terminal platform size (waiver request). 

On March 2, 2021, EPD received a letter of objection from Anthony Rifenberg, the property owner at 15562 
Avenue of the Arbors. His letter stated his objection to both the additional terminal platform size (waiver 
request) and reduced side setback (variance request). and cited navigational and safety concerns as the 
reasons. 



Page3 
March 31, 2021 Environmental Protection Commission 
Linda Puchyr Request for Waiver and Variance for Dock Construction Permit BD-20-11-186 

Enforcement Action 

There is no current enforcement action for this property. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff has evaluated the waiver request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The recommendation 
of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to deny the request for waiver to Section l 5-342(b) 
(terminal platform size) based on a finding that the applicant has failed to demonstrate that there will be no 
negative effects from the proposed waiver on the abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section l 5-
350(a)(2)(2), as a neighboring property owner has submitted an objection to the request. However, pursuant 
to Section 15-350(a)(2)( 1), should the Environmental Protection Commission recommend approval of the 
waiver, the applicant has agreed to provide mitigation for the anticipated negative impacts to the 
environment due to shading caused by the terminal platform with a mitigation payment of $572 to the CTF. 

Staff has also evaluated the variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval. Pursuant to 
Section 15-350(a)( l )(2), the applicant has fai led to demonstrate· that there will be no adverse effects from 
the proposed variance on the abutting shoreline owners, as a neighboring shoreline owner has submitted an 
objection to the request. Staff has also determined that it may be possible to reconfigure the proposed dock 
and/or construct a dock within the allowable size per Section l 5-342(b) while still maintaining the required 
setbacks of IO feet. Therefore, the recommendation of the EPO is to deny the request for variance to Section 
l 5-343(a) based on a finding that the hardship caused by attempting to fit the oversized dock between the 
projected property lines on this parcel is self- imposed, and on a finding that the applicant has failed to 
demonstrate there will be no adverse effects on abutting shoreline owners . 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

NS/NT/TMH/ERJ /DJ : mg 

Attachments 

Acceptance of the finding and recommendation of the Environmental 
Protection Officer, and make a finding that the waiver request is 
inconsistent with Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, 
Section 15-350(a)(2) and recommend denial of the request for waiver 
to Section 15-342(b) to increase the maximum allowable terminal 
platform size from 600 to 999 square feet; and 

Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the Environmental 
Protection Officer, and make a finding that the request for variance 
is inconsistent with Section 15-350(a)(l) and recommend denial of the 
request for variance to 15-343(a) to reduce the side setbacks from 10 
feet to one foot from the northern and southern projected property 
lines for the Linda Puchyr Dock Construction Permit BD-20-11 -186. 
District l 



Dock Construction Application 
for Variance and Waiver 

Dock Construction 
Application for 
Variance and Waiver 
BD-20-11-186 
District #1 
Applicant: Linda Puchyr 

Address : 7025 Billie Court 

Parcel ID: 28-23-27-9178-03-120 

Project Site I I 
Property Location -



LINE 

--

LINE TABLE 
LENGTH 

LI J2J8 
L2 18.3ll 

L3 7 24 I 

~ 
S,q,,.,tu,e L,JJ.IJ ,; 

PfulsO 2 
?8 69 PGS 93.1 

receive~ I 1,1 s,202q 

BEARING 
soo O 1'3111V 
N25 09'.J9W 

$.J.J ~ 

/ }° 
IJX1 Yr',1/ 8..1M flrJo 1 -.;J)f'f:rt/.Jt 

~" { P.W y ,:_).If 9 ""' I.-

Pro St.YI El 105. 

\ 
Not 10 
Seate 

c:, 
<::, 

UJ ~ . Lo/312 co 
£') 

~ co 
~ ~ 

~ 
Q) 
:;, 

CF) ~ 
I 8500· U) 

N 0 1' 11'22" E. 

C L Jo/"11 ll,m O,wt.t 

'---.____/ 
8 

'--· ;;, --r·· 

Loi 311 

El t(kj I -----
80.00' 

ProposcJd .J ' 

SI ~"°"'' 

37' x27' 

TURBIDITY BARRIER 

1' side set back 

~ \ 
Lot 3 /2 i \ 

• tod 8" Graa.r.11 \ 
2-l,288Sq Ft 

Trovr o ·a· 
~, " 11:t 

"l .., ; . 1-7~~ 
..... ,.,,t:. r 'l(,)(11' £1er\;.-,·~"" 

107 0 

N 01 °11'22" E 

Nonna/ High Water Lme ( HWL J 
£lei, · 96 28. per plat 

Welland Line(per ptar) 

37' POINT MOST 

WA TERWARD OF NHWE 

Lo/313 

289.95' 



JI. 109 28 MAX 
----., Elevatton 

.. 97 28' Ml 
Elevation 19 

z 
:i .. 96 28' 

Elevauon 

11va1er Depth MAX ~ 

MIN ~ 

27'-0" 

1'-0" 

10'-0" 3'-0" 

f f 
i 

Boat Dock Elevation 

LO ATION: 
7025 Billie C'ourt 

\ inter Garden , FL ;}4787 

WET LANDS 

NOTE 
WALKWAY MUST BE ELEVATED 3' 

ABOVE CONSERVATION EASMENT 

SPACED LESS THAN 4" 

37'-0" 

UPLANDS 



APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A BOAT DOCK 

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER 

GOVER..l~:MENT (Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section I 5-350(a)(2)) 

FLORIDA 

Mail or 
Deliver To: 

Orange County Environmental Protection Di vision 
3 165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 
Orlando, Florida 32803 
(407) 836- 1400, Fax (407) 836- 1499 

1 Michael R Carpenter on behalf of Linda S Puchyr (if app licable) pursuant to Orange 
County Code Chapter I 5, Article DC, Section l 5-350(a)(2) am requesting a waiver to section ( choose and c ircle from the 
fo llowing: l 5-342(b), l 5-343(b), l 5-344(a) and l 5-345(a)) of the Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance. 

l. Describe how this waiver would not negatively impact the environment: 

This proposed boathouse is 999 SqFt simillar to many boathouses on this lake but is reatricted by irreg ular property lines 

2. Describe the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners: 

_ The adjacent homeowners have signed LONO's 

The environmental protection officer and the board may require of the applicant information necessary to carry out the 
purposes of th is article . 

By signing and submitting this application fo rm, I am applying for a waiver to the Section indicated of the Orange County 
Dock Construction Ordinance identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental information filed 
wi th this application. I am familiar wi th the information contained in this application, and represent that such information 
is true, complete, and accurate. I understand this is an appl ication and not a permit, and that work conducted prior to 
approval is a violation. 1 understand that this application and any permit issued pursuant thereto, does not relieve me of 
any obligation for obtaining any other required federal, state , or local permits prior to commencement of construction. 1 
understand that knowingly making any false statements or representation in this application is a violation of Sections 15-
341 & 15-342, Orange County Code. 

N.ame of Applica~t: Linda S Puchyr ~ /M ~ 
Signature of Applicant/ Agent ~ ~ ~ 

'-..:::> 
Date: 01/14/2021 

Corporate Title (if applicable): -----------------------------

Re v 09-01-20 15 



AP PUCA TION TO CONSTRUCT A DOCK APPLICATION FOR 

VARIAJ.'ICE 

FLORIDA 

Mail or 

Deliver To: 

(Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15 Article IX Section I ~ -3 -o a)( I)) 

Orange County Environmental Protection Division 
3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 
Orlando, Florida 32803 
(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836-1499 

*'·'Enclo. ea check for 409.00 payable to The Bflard n{Co1111tv Co1111nissio11ers*··• 

I Michael R Carpenter on behal fof Linda S Puchyr (if applicable) pursuant lo Ornnge County Code 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(a)(l) am requesting a variance to section ~(a) of the Orange County Dock 
Construction Ordinance. 

I . Describe how strict compliance with lhe provisions from which a variance is sought would impo ea unique and unnecessary 
hardship on the applicant (lhc hardship cannol be self-imposed): 

The odd property lines and or extensions thereof create a p roblem to fit a terminal platform in 

2. Describe lhe effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners: 

Little or none. We expect to have letters of no bojection 

Notice to the Applicant: 
The environmental protection officer, environmental protection commission and the Board of County Commissioners may require 
addi tional information necessary to carry ou t the pUJTIOst.'S o[this article. 

A variance application may receive an approval or approval with cond itions when such variancl!: (I) would not be contrary to the 
public interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compLiance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship 
on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) tl1e granting of the variance would 001 be contrary to lhe 
intent and purpose of this article. 

By $igning and submilting ibis applicalion limn, l nm applying for a variance 10 lhe Orange ounty Dock Construction Ordinance 
identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental information tiled wi th this appl ica tion. I am fa miliar wi th the 
information contained in this application. and rep resem that such information is true, complt:Lt:, and accurate. I understand this is an 
application and not a pennil and that work conducted prior to approval is a viola tion. I understand that this application and any permit 
issued pursuant thereto, docs not relieve me of any obligation for ob taining any olhcr required federal, slate, or local permits prior to 
commencement of construction. I understand that knowingly maki ng any folse tatemeats or representation in chis application is a 
vio lation of Sections 15-341 & 15-342, Orange County Code. 

Date: 01 /14/2021 

Name of Applicant: Linda S PuchL -/f--7A k== 
Signature of pplicaot/Agent 111, .ai~r1 e&i/~ 
Corporate Titlt: (ifapplic,tb lt:): ---------------- ------ - -------------

Rev . 09-01-2015 



AFFECTED AIJJ CENT PROPERTY OWNER 
NOT ARJZED 'f ;\TEMENT OF NO OBJE TION 

TO BOAT DO K SIDE- ETBA K WAI ER REQ EST 

The followi ng I to be completed b} the affc, ted adjacent propert} 0 1 ner a required by ection 1 • .,-13. range ounl} ode. 
ection 15-34 (b) tale ·: ·· n lots or parcel ha ing a horclinc frontage of ·e enty-five (75) feet or grea ter. docks ' hall 

ha ea minimum side etback of'twent -five (_5) feet from the projected property line. un lc such requirement i· redu ed 
b, an appropriate waiver which hall be reviewed b the environmental protection di isi n. Waiver from ide-setback 
requirements may be granted by the environmental protection officer if a notarized letter of no objection to the 
waiver is received from the horeline property owner abutting the applicant's propert line affected by the 
waiver.'' 

I. Eric Stuart Young 
(Acljace111 Properr • Owner Name) 

. a legal propert m ner of property locared at 7031 Billie Court 
(. lddres) 

have re iewed the dock con truction plans dated 09/02/2020 . for the prope11 located a l 

_7_0_2_5_B_ill_ie_C_o.:....u.:....rt;__ _______ , and ha e no objection. 

The dock construction plans include a side setback waiver request of_1 ___ feet, in lieu of the 
minimum 25 feet required by Code. 

(Date) 

CKNOWLEDGEMENT: 

The foregoing in trumem wa acknowledged before me this _ll_ day of 20~ by E (2 I!... S., u,::;lf yM~ 

P r nail. KnO\\ n 

(Signature of 01a1y Public - State of Florida) 

R Prod uced Identification / 

)pe o ldentificari n Produced f"u)./2...1..D.tl, ])<Z,\\) f;'(l.S. L.1,. C,_ rJs: c...C 
BO Sode Setback Lener of No Objection 
EPC-027 2018-01 



AFFECTED AU,JACEt\T PROPERT\' OW'.'FR 
W>TARIZED STATEME:'lil OF \0 08.Jf.CTION 

TO BOAT DOCK SIDE-SETB,\CK WAI\.ER REQllF,ST 

The fol lowing 1s to be comp leted by 1he affected adpc~nt property 011-ncr as rt'qu1red b> Section I 5-J4J. Oran!:C Coun ty CoJc 
l;jection IS-3.i3(b) statc5 · '·On lots or parcels having a shorL· linc frontage of se\enry- li ve (75) feet or greater, dock, shall 
have a minimum stdc setback of twenty-five (25) fee t from the projected property line, unlcs; such rcqum:rncnt i~ reduced 
hy an appro priate wai~cr which , hall he rc~iewed hy the 1: nvironmc11tal protection di~i~ion Waiver~ from side-setback 
requirements may be granted by the environmental protection officer if a notarized letter of no ob.icction to the 
waiver is recei\•etl from the shoreline prol)Crty owner abutting the applicant 's property linC affected hy the 
waiver." 

I, Taylor Morrison of Florida Inc , a legal property owm:r uf property located at 7019 Billie Court -------
(Adiacc111 Propel'lv Oi.i,er :\-'a_m_e_) -- (,/Jdrm ) 

hnve reviewed the dock construction plans dated 09/02/2020 , fo r the property located at 

_7_02_5_B_ill_ie_C:....o:..:u:....rt.:........ ________ , and have no objections. 

The dock construction plans include a side setback waiver request of_1 ___ feet, in lieu of the 
minimum 25 feet rcq ired by Code. 

(Dall! ) 

(Print Name -Adjacenf Affected Property Owner) 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 

STATE OF FLO~ 
COUNTY OF V-Z <= 7J. 
The forego ing instrument was acknowledged before me thi s I I day~ rt ~,,-fR~tJ::> 

\ / . (Sixnature of Norary P 

Personally Kno,_ OR Produced ldentitication __ 

Type of Identification Produced 

BD Side Setback Lette r of No Ob1ett1on 
EPC-027-2018 -01 



Salvatico, Nicole L 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Nicole, 

Ray Thoss <raythoss@gmail.com > 
Tuesday, February 9, 2021 6:42 AM 
Salvatico, Nico le L 

Proj ect Number BD-20- 11 -186 

I live across the lake channel from the subject property. I have no issue whatsoever and fully support the ir request for a 

waiver to bui ld a dock up to 999 sq ft . 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 

Ray Thoss 

15568 Avenue Of The Arbors, Winter Garden, FL 34787 
407-697-6265 



Dear Orange County, 

I am opposed to the Variance/Waiver request for the BD-20-21-186 dock project as designed . 

This dock is way too big and sets a very bad precedent of dock size for future docks to be built along 

Billie Court and John Hancock Drive that will crowd the Lake Hancock channel. 

There are no nautical navigational signs or speed zones in this channel; so there is no enforcement of 

vessel speeds. It is very clear from the plans that 4 vessels (2 boats+ 2 Personal Watercraft) will be kept 

in this dock. Much of the vessel traffic on this lake is Personal Watercraft (PWCs) that travel at high 

speed through the channel. This dock will be located on an obstructed curve when navigating the 

channel in a south east direction. There are already docks built on the north side and plant growth in 

the lake channel. The placement of such a large dock with 4 vessels loading and unloading while other 

vessels are traveling at unregulated speeds on a hidden curve significantly increases the risk of vessel 

collision or personal injury. 

I understand that the applicant's lot is an awkward shape/size and that a variance would be necessary 

for a dock; but a dock that 166% bigger than code and 10 times the set back is excessive and should not 

be allowed. 

I also understand that having lakefront property and enjoying the lake is the reason why we all 

purchased these homes. Therefore, I suggest the applicant consider a dock that is more within the specs 

for this lot; around the 600 square foot size where a minimal variance is necessary. 

If Orange County is going to allow this oversized dock on a hidden curve as planned then the applicant 

should be responsible for the financing of appropriate water navigational speed signage throughout the 
channel that is approved, zoned, placed, and enforced by Orange County before a serious vessel 

accident occurs. 

Sincerely, 

e~ 
15562 Avenue of the Arbors 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 

i+i;ZI Wd 2- 8VW I ZOZ 

I:"'. , .. , ,. , - ~ ... . : .~,-: : 



Commission District #1 
Nicole H. Wilson, Commissioner 
Project Manager: 

lltice II llllllatl• 
llr llllllct/Wllllr 

Nicole Salvatico 
Email: Nicole.Salvatico@ocfl.net 
Phone#: 407-836-1494 
Environmental Protection Division: 
( 407) 836-1400 

Planning, Environmental & Development Services / EPD 

Project Information 
Project Number: BD-20-11-186 

Project Name: 

Applicant: 

Parcel ID: 

Location: 

Lake Name: 

Request 

Puchyr - 7025 Billie Court 

Linda Puchyr 

28-23-27-9178-03-120 

7025 Billie Ct.Winter Garden FL 
34787 

Hancock 

The applicant, Linda Puchyr, is requesting a variance 
to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, 
Section 15-343(a), in order to authorize a side setback 
of one foot from both the northern and southern 
projected property lines. Per Orange County Code, 
the minimum side setback from the projected property 
lines for this lot is 10 feet. 

The applicant is also requesting a waiver to Orange 
County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-
342(b) , in order to construct a terminal platform that is 
approximately 999 square feet. The maximum allowed 
terminal platform size for this lot per Orange County 
Code is 600 square feet. 

Subject Property Location Map 

--cc :su o..1c CT • 

The plans can be viewed here: 
https://fasttrack.ocfl .net/OnlineServices/Permit_Environmental.aspx or by contacting the project manager 

Any objections must be in writing and must be 
received the Orange County Environmental 
Protection Division located at 3165 McCrory Place, 
Suite 200, Orlando, Florida 32803, within 35 days of 
receipt of this notice. If you have any questions 
regarding the public hearing, contact me at 
(407) 836-1400. 

Citizens may access real-time development data, board meeting 
details, project locations and view new construction projects within 

Orange County in the palm of your hand through: 

OCFL ATLAS (www.OCFL.net/atlas) 
(Downloadable on Google Play and !tunes) 

Android Apple 
r:1 .._. 
i:,• • 
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O rlando, FL 32803 
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www.ocfl.net 

ORANGE COUNTY 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION 

September 29, 2021 

Project Name: Linda Puchyr 

Permit Application Number: BD-20-1 l- l 86 

Location/ Address: 7025 Billie Court, Winter Garden 

RECOMMENDATION: Acceptance of the finding and recommendation of the 
Environmental Protection Officer, and make a finding that 
the waiver request is consistent with Orange County Code, 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(a)(2) and recommend 
approval of the request for waiver to Section l5-342(b) to 
increase the ma."t.imum allowable terminal platform size from 
600 to 999 square feet with a payment of $572 to the 
Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the decision of 
the Board of County Commissioners; and I 

(' Z.<.O ....... ~ .J.. "'P.?ro~·a. 
Acceptance of the findings and tecommendation of the 
Environmental Protection Officer,}a_nd make a finding that 
the request for variance i0Ju:~ with Section l5-
3SO(a)(l) and recommend denial of the request for variance 
to l5-343(a) to reduce the side setbacks from 10 feet to 
negative (-) five feet across the northern projected property 
line and eight feet from the southern projected property line 
for the Linda Puchyr Dock Construction Permit BD-20-11-
186. District 1 

EPC AGREES WITH THE ACTIONS REQUESTED AS PRESENTED 

-Y EPC D[SAGREES WITH THE ACTLON(S) REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED AND 
HAS MADE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION: 

b E(?C 

Signature of EPC Chairman: __ _,7.,..IJ&_.......,,......k'.'J--._~--*=~--7"':r-----------­
DA TE EPC RECOMMEND A TTON RENDERED: 1..-_2 f -2. / 
Serving our community ~ conservmg. protetting, and enhaming the emmvnment f or current and fature genera hons. 


